

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 19 — Highways

Proc Folder: 638603

Doc Description: ADDENDUM 1 WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAMS (02-20-0048)

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

RECEIVE

US

2019 NOV 14 PM 12: 07

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co. Inc. 907 Honeybranch Industrial Park Debord, Ky. 41214 606-298-0333

WV PURCHASING DIVISION

Material is FOB jobsite in Barboursville, WV

| FOR | INFORM | MOITAN | CONTAC | TTHE | BUYER |
|-----|--------|--------|--------|------|-------|
| | | | | | |

Crystal G Hustead (304) 558-2402

crystal.g.hustead@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN # 63-0418384

DATE 11-13-19

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO ESTABLISH A CONTRACT FOR THE ONE-TIME PURCHASE OF WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAMS PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO CRYSTAL G.HUSTEAD@WV.GOV PRIOR TO THE QUESTION PERIOD DEADLINE CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS.

| INVOICE TO | | SHIP TO | |
|--------------------------------------|---------|--|----------|
| DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT TWO | | DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT TWO - STORAGE | E LOT |
| 801 MADISON AVE | | 6200 RT 60 EAST | |
| HUNTINGTON | WV25704 | BARBOURSVILLE | WV 25504 |
| US | | us | |

| Line | Comm Ln Desc | Qty | Unit Issue | Unit Price | Total Price |
|------|------------------------|----------|------------|------------|-------------|
| 1 | WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAM | 10.00000 | EA | \$2734.88 | \$27,348.80 |

| Comm Code | Manufacturer | Specification | Model # | |
|-----------|--------------|---------------|---------|--|
| 30101704 | *** | | | |
| | New Domestic | | | |

Extended Description:

W24 X 117 X 55 FEET IN LENGTH WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAMS

| SCHEDUL | E OF EVENTS | | |
|------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| <u>Line</u> 1 | Event VENDOR QUESTION DEADLINE | Event Date 2019-11-06 | |

Exhibit A Pricing Page

| | - | | CRFQ DOT20000000 | 61 | |
|----------------|----------|--------------------|--|------------|--------------|
| Item Number | Quantity | Unit of Measure | Description | Unit Price | Total Cost |
| 1 | 10 | Each | W24 x 117 x 55 Feet in Length Wide Flange Steel Beams | \$2734.88 | \$ 27,348.80 |
| otal Bid An | nount | | | | \$27,348-80 |

| Vendor Information | |
|--|--|
| Company Name: Consolinator Pipe & Syngly | |
| Contract Manager: Beam Howsel | |
| Address: 907 Honey branch Ing Parke | |
| Deboup ky 41214 | |
| Phone: (e0 6 298 0333 | |
| Fax: 606 298 0299 | |
| Email: bhows EI @ Consulianter Pipe. com | |
| Signature: 12 . 1 | |

SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT20000000061 Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

| Арр | licab | le A | Addendum Category: |
|-----|-------|------|--|
| | [| 1 | Modify bid opening date and time |
| |] | 1 | Modify specifications of product or service being sought |
| | Ĺ | /1 | Attachment of vendor questions and responses |
| | [|] | Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet |
| | [| 1 | Correction of error |
| | [|] | Other |

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

1. To provide answers to vendor questions

No other changes

Bid opening remains November 19, 2019 at 1:30 PM

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

CRFQ DOT2000000061

Addendum 1

Question 1:

Do the Beams have any testing or coating requirements?

Answer 1:

Yes.

106.1.1.5-Use of Domestic Steel Products: When steel or iron is used it shall be in compliance with Section 165 of the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, the applicable provisions of Title 23 CFR, Section 635.410, as amended, entitled "Buy America Requirements," and Chapter 5A, Article 3, Section 56 and Chapter 5, Article 19 of the West Virginia Code. Pig Iron and processed, pelletized, and reduced iron ore manufactured outside of the United States may be used in the domestic manufacturing process for steel and/or iron materials used in Federal-aid highway construction projects. The Division shall require that all steel products to be supplied to purchase order or state and federal projects shall be domestic steel products in compliance with Chapter 5A, Article 3, Section 56 of the West Virginia Code. These provisions may not prevent the minimal use of foreign steel provided the proper approval is obtained in writing per Chapter 5A, Article 3, Section 56, Subsection (b)(1) of the West Virginia Code.

106.1.1.6-Domestic Steel Products: To be a Domestic Steel product all manufacturing processes, including application of a coating, for these materials must occur in the United States including all of its territories, continental, or insular, subject to the jurisdiction of the United States. Steel manufacturing processes shall include rolled, formed, shaped, drawn, cast, fabricated or otherwise similarly processed, or processed by a combination of two or more such operations, from steel made by the open hearth, basic oxygen, electric furnace, Bessemer or other steel making process. Coating includes all processes that protect or enhance the value of the material to which the coating is applied.

"615.3-MATERIALS: 615.3.1-Structural Steel: 615.3.1.1-Quality: Steel shall be furnished according to the following specifications. The grade or grades of steel to be furnished shall be as shown on the plans or as specified. Material meeting equivalent AASHTO and ASTM specifications may be supplied under either specification. All steel for use in main load-carrying member components subject to tensile stress, including splice plates, shall conform to Zone 2 Charpy V-Notch Impact Test requirements of AASHTO M270."

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DOT2000000061

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

| (Check the box next to each addendum received) | | | | | |
|--|---|----------------|---|---|----------------|
| P | ₫ | Addendum No. 1 | [|] | Addendum No. 6 |
| [|] | Addendum No. 2 | [|] | Addendum No. 7 |
| [|] | Addendum No. 3 | [|] | Addendum No. 8 |
| [|] | Addendum No. 4 | [|] | Addendum No. 9 |

Addendum Numbers Received:

] Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

[] Addendum No. 10

Company

Authorized Signature

//-/3-/9

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Vs. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vandor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition fieted above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter alevan of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

PUBLC

MARINE.

March 13, 2021

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, pensity, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, pensity or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional pensities accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding belance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-20-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compilance with the obligations under the

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vender by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vender so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vender contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: | 1 |
|---|--|
| Vendor's Name: Conglisates 2,014 | · E Suph |
| Authorized Signature: | Dette: 11-11-2019 |
| State ofAL | |
| County of <u>Tefferson</u> to wit: | |
| Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 1 | day of November 2019. |
| My Commission expires 3/13/202 | (|
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | NOTARY PUBLIC Sherry L. Bur |
| SHERRY L. BURR My Commission Expires | Parahasing Affidavit ghirdani 01/19/2018 |

West Virginia Ethics Commission



Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, a state agency may not enter into a contract, or a series of related contracts, that has/have an actual or estimated value of \$1 million or more until the business entity submits to the contracting state agency a Disclosure of Interested Parties to the applicable contract. In addition, the business entity awarded a contract is obligated to submit a supplemental Disclosure of Interested Parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract within 30 days following the completion or termination of the applicable contract.

For purposes of complying with these requirements, the following definitions apply:

"Business entity" means any entity recognized by law through which business is conducted, including a sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, but does not include publicly traded companies listed on a national or international stock exchange.

"Interested party" or "Interested parties" means:

(1) A business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract, including specifically sub-contractors:

(2) the person(s) who have an ownership interest equal to or greater than 25% in the business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract. (This subdivision does not apply to a publicly traded company); and

(3) the person or business entity, if any, that served as a compensated broker or intermediary to actively facilitate the applicable contract or negotiated the terms of the applicable contract with the state agency. (This subdivision does not apply to persons or business entities performing legal services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract.)

"State agency" means a board, commission, office, department or other agency in the executive, judicial or legislative branch of state government, including publicly funded institutions of higher education: Provided, that for purposes of W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, the West Virginia Investment Management Board shall not be deemed a state agency nor subject to the requirements of that provision.

The contracting business entity must complete this form and submit it to the contracting state agency prior to contract award and to complete another form within 30 days of contract completion or termination.

This form was created by the State of West Virginia Ethics Commission, 210 Brooks Street, Suite 300, Charleston, WV 25301-1804. Telephone: (304)558-0864; fax: (304)558-2169; e-mail: ethics@wv.gov; website: www.ethics.wv.gov.

West Virginia Ethics Commission Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

| Name of Contracting Business Entity: Consulartes 1:10 Sundidress: 907 Honey barnet Ino link |
|---|
| Debuzo 14 41214 |
| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| Name of Authorized Agent: / Surga / Thu for Address: 1205 /fil Top rank lung Brk |
| Contract Number: 1072000006 Contract Description: 5+ve/ Sems |
| Governmental agency awarding contract: |
| ☐ Check here If this is a Supplemental Disclosure |
| List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary): |
| 1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract |
| ☐ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below. |
| |
| 2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities) □ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below. |
| 3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract) Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below. |
| Signature: Born Date Signed: November 11, 2019 |
| Notary Verification |
| State of Alabama County of Jefferson : |
| I. BARRY HowTow the authorized agent of the contracting business |
| entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the penalty of perjury. |
| Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this day of November 19 |
| Sherm L. Bur |
| To be completed by State Agency: |
| Data Received by State Acenete |
| Date submitted to Ethics Commission: |
| Governmental agency submitting Disclosure: March 13, 2021 |

| DESIGNATED CONTACT. Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the |
|--|
| Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract. |
| Day Hampl Minnger |
| (Name Title) AMSE MANNER |
| (Printed Name and Title) From Pack Debons Ry 4/3/4 |
| (Address) 298 0333 606 298 0299 |
| (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) |
| Dhansel@ CONSUL, sates Dipp. Com |
| (email address) |
| |
| CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration. |
| Kun Hamil Manager |
| (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title) |
| BRIAN HANGEL MANAGER |
| (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) |
| 11-13-19 |
| (Date) |
| 606 298 0333 606 298 0299 |
| (Phone Number) (Fax Number) |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/31/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS, INC. CONTACT NAME: Susan Newport PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800-476-2211 FAX (A/C, No): P.O. Box 10265 Birmingham, AL 35202 ADDRESS: snewport@mcgriff.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: The Phoenix Insurance Company 25623 INSURED
Consolidated Pipe and Supply Company, Inc. **INSURER B:** Post Office Box 2472 INSURER C : Birmingham, AL 35201 INSURER D : INSURER E : INSURER F COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER; NE67CJWN REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR LTR ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSD WVD Y6304358N052PHX19 05/01/2019 X 05/01/2020 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 100,000 \$ 5.000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 5,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ X POLICY 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ OTHER: \$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ \$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ DED RETENTION \$ \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION PER AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) State of WV is Additional Insured under General Liability as required by written contract. **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. State of WV **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE**

Page 1 of 1 © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

1900 Kanawha BLVD E, BLDG5 Charleston, WV 25305